

JUN 08 2018

CASE NO. S242835

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Deputy

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

---

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District,  
Division One  
No. A144500

San Francisco Superior Court  
(The Honorable Marla J. Miller)  
No. CPF-14-513-434

---

---

**PETITIONER AND APPELLANT  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482  
Chief Attorney, Neighborhood &  
Residential Safety Division  
1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-3908  
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644  
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfcityatty.org  
Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO

CASE NO. S242835

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

---

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District,  
Division One  
No. A144500

San Francisco Superior Court  
(The Honorable Marla J. Miller)  
No. CPF-14-513-434

---

---

**PETITIONER AND APPELLANT  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482  
Chief Attorney, Neighborhood &  
Residential Safety Division  
1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-3908  
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644  
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfcityatty.org  
Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 10

INTRODUCTION ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

    I.    The universities’ central argument for “hierarchical  
          sovereignty” misunderstands California law –  
          understating charter cities’ share of the state’s  
          sovereign power, and overstating the universities’  
          share..... 11

        A.    In California, sovereignty belongs to the people  
              – not any particular unit of government – and  
              the people enacted a Constitution that allocates  
              sovereign power between cities, the Legislature,  
              and other state agencies like the universities. .... 12

        B.    The universities’ concept of “hierarchical  
              sovereignty” is not part of California law. .... 14

        C.    No constitutional or statutory bar prohibits San  
              Francisco from requiring the state universities  
              to collect the city parking taxes owed by their  
              customers. .... 16

            1.    *Hall v. City of Taft* and *In re Means* do  
                  not create an implied constitutional bar  
                  on city taxation or city tax collection on  
                  state property. .... 18

            2.    The constitutional and statutory  
                  provisions cited by the universities do  
                  not bar city taxation or city tax collection  
                  on state property. .... 22

            3.    There are fundamental differences  
                  between city regulation of state agencies,  
                  and requiring city tax collection from  
                  private parties doing business with state  
                  agencies. .... 24

II.	The rule of decision urged by San Francisco will work in this case and others.....	27
A.	San Francisco’s taxing power has limits – but requiring parking tax collection by the state universities is well within those limits.....	27
1.	A city cannot use its revenue power to impose a tax that is a regulation in disguise – and San Francisco has not done so.....	28
2.	Tax collection requirements must be reasonable – and San Francisco’s tax collection requirement is reasonable as to private and public parking operators whose customers owe parking tax.....	29
3.	In this petition, San Francisco seeks no more than an order that the universities collect and remit city parking taxes owed by their customers, and the Court need not rule on any other tax or tax enforcement provision.....	31
4.	San Francisco’s parking tax and parking tax collection requirement conforms with intergovernmental taxation law.....	32
B.	The “proprietary vs. governmental” rule does not provide an appropriate or reliable solution to this taxation question.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
	ATTACHMENTS (Rule 8.520(h)).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Constitutional Provisions**

#### **California Constitution**

art. V, § 1 .....	26
art. IX, § 6 .....	22
art. IX, § 9 .....	22
art. XI, § 2 .....	15
art. XI, § 5 .....	33

### **Statutes & Ordinances**

Civil Code § 3287 .....	16
-------------------------	----

#### **Education Code**

§ 66606 .....	22
§ 89031 .....	22
§ 89048 .....	22
§ 89701 .....	23
§ 89912 .....	24
§ 90054 .....	24
§ 92204 .....	22

#### **Government Code**

§ 100 .....	12
§ 23004 .....	20

#### **Revenue & Taxation Code**

§ 6006 .....	26
§ 6015 .....	26
§ 17041.5 .....	19
§ 18662(a) .....	23

#### **Vehicle Code**

§ 22508 .....	35
§ 22508.5 .....	36
§ 22511.3 .....	36
§ 22511.5 .....	36
div. 11, ch. 9, §§ 22500-22526 .....	36

S.F. Business & Tax Regulations Code art. 6, § 6.23-1 .....	31
---	----

S.F. Ord. No. 9-71 (1971) .....	16
---------------------------------	----

## State Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438 .....	16
<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 465 .....	17, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>American Financial Services Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239 .....	23
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346 .....	21, 34
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129 .....	34
<i>Board of Supervisors of Sacramento County v. Local Agency Formation Comm'n of Sacramento County</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903 .....	14
<i>Board of Trustees of CSU v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 45 .....	33
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1217 .....	24
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668 .....	23
<i>California Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1 .....	18, 25, 30
<i>California Redevelopment Ass'n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	15
<i>City of Boulder v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> (Colo. 1972) 501 P.2d 123 .....	34
<i>City of Chicago v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Illinois</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 1997) 689 N.E.2d 125 .....	34
<i>City of Glendale v. Trondsen</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 93 .....	25

<i>City of Los Angeles v. A.E.C. Los Angeles</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 933 .....	20, 21
<i>City of Modesto v. Modesto Irrigation Dist.</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504 .....	21, 26, 29, 31
<i>City of Orange v. Valenti</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 240 .....	20
<i>City of Santa Ana v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Santa Ana</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 178 .....	20
<i>City of Santa Cruz v. Santa Cruz City School Bd. of Education</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	20
<i>County of Santa Barbara v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 364 .....	21
<i>Del Norte Disposal, Inc. v. Dep't of Corrections</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1009 .....	20
<i>Eastlick v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 661 .....	16
<i>Estate of Royer</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 614 .....	13
<i>Ex parte Braun</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 204 .....	13, 17
<i>Ex parte Zhizhuzza</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 328 .....	13
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853 .....	20
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177 .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Means</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 254 .....	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389 .....	14

<i>Johnson v. Gordon</i> (1854) 4 Cal. 368 .....	15
<i>La Societe Francaise v. California Emp. Comm'n</i> (1943) 56 Cal.App.2d 534 .....	17
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. Bay Cities Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 630 .....	20
<i>Livermore v. Waite</i> (1894) 102 Cal. 113 .....	12
<i>Los Angeles County v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1963) 212 Cal.App.2d 160 .....	20
<i>Mervynne v. Acker</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 558 .....	35
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876 .....	19
<i>O'Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061 .....	23
<i>Oakland Paving Co. v. Hilton</i> (1886) 69 Cal. 479 .....	12, 13
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	20, 22, 28
<i>People v. Parks</i> (1881) 58 Cal. 624 .....	12
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 349 .....	30
<i>Ragland v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 182 .....	32
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 130 .....	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court (Regan)</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533 .....	13, 37



<i>Rivera v. City of Fresno</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 132 .....	23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1 .....	15
<i>The Pines v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 656 .....	17, 23, 26
<i>Town of Atherton v. Superior Court</i> (1958) 159 Cal.App.2d 417 .....	20
<i>Union Trust Co. v. State of Cal.</i> (1908) 154 Cal. 716 .....	13
<i>Vagin v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fresno County</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 286 .....	20
<i>Watkins v. State</i> (1945) 199 Ga. 81 .....	15
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386 .....	19, 20, 24, 26, 32, 37
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164 .....	23
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 208 .....	29
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	23

**Federal Cases**

<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 803.....	35, 36
<i>Graves v. People of State of New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 466.....	19
<i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 423.....	28, 31, 33
<i>M'Culloch v. State</i> (1819) 17 U.S. 316.....	15

*Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation*  
(1976) 425 U.S. 463 .....26, 33

*Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Independent School Dist.*  
(1960) 361 U.S. 376.....35, 36, 41

*Printz v. United States*  
(1997) 521 U.S. 898.....15

*United States v. Nye County, Nevada*  
(9th Cir. 1999) 178 F.3d 1080 .....35

**Other References**

Attorney General Opinion No. 81-506  
(1982) 65 Opinions of the California Attorney General 267 .....22
